

No. 06-1319

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

LIGHTHOUSE INSTITUTE FOR EVANGELISM, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CITY OF LONG BRANCH,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

No. Civ. A. 00-3366

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-0333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <i>Historical Facts</i>	2
2. <i>Initial Litigation</i>	3
3. <i>Intervening Facts</i>	4
4. <i>Subsequent Litigation</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
THE EQUAL TERMS PROVISION OF RLUIPA DOES NOT CONTAIN A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN REQUIREMENT	10
A. <i>Under RLUIPA’s Plain Language, The Equal Terms Provision In Subsection (b)(1) Does Not Require Proof Of A Substantial Burden On Plaintiff’s Religious Exercise</i>	12
B. <i>The Equal Terms Provision Enforces The Supreme Court’s Free Exercise Jurisprudence In the Land Use Context And Therefore Does Not Require A Showing That Plaintiff’s Religious Exercise Is Substantially Burdened</i>	15
C. <i>RLUIPA’s Legislative History Does Not Support The District Court’s Conclusion That A Subsection (b)(1) Equal Terms Claim Requires Proof Of A Substantial Burden On Plaintiff’s Religious Exercise</i>	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16-17
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1096 (2004)	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 (FOP) v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 817 (1999)	17-19
<i>Hollywood Community Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , No. 04-61212-CIV, 05-60687-CIV, 2006 WL 1320044 (S.D. Fla. May 10, 2006)	14
<i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , No. 00-3366 (D.N.J. Apr. 7, 2003)	2-4
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 100 Fed. Appx. 70 (3d Cir. 2004)	6-7
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D.N.J. 2005)	passim
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	13

CASES (continued) PAGE

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied,
 543 U.S. 1146 (2005) 8, 14-15

Saints Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v.
City of New Berlin, 396 F.3d 895(7th Cir. 2005) 14-15

Tenafly Eruv Association v. Borough of Tenafly, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002),
 cert. denied, 539 U.S. 942 (2003) 18

Vision Church, United Methodist v. Village of Long Grove,
 397 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 14

Williams Island Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Aventura,
 358 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (S.D. Fla. 2005) 14

STATUTES:

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA),
 42 U.S.C. 2000cc *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. 2000cc 11-12

42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f) 2

42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3(g) 15

42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a) 2, 12, 21

42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1) 7

42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b) 12-13

42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(1) 2, 12, 23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

146 Cong. Rec. E1563-01 (Sept. 21, 2000) 20, 22

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000) 15-16, 21

 S7775 21

 S7776 21

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
